

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1331

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

EUSEBIO HERNANDEZ,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Florida Bar No. 0230987  
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals  
Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING  
THAT AN ORDER SUPPRESSING A STATEMENT  
MADE BY A CODEFENDANT IS REVIEWABLE  
BY CERTIORARI RATHER THAN APPEAL. 3

II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING  
THAT STATEMENTS MADE BY THE  
CODEFENDANT, IN A MONITORED  
CONVERSATION WITH THE DEFENDANT, WERE  
NOT ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS. . . . 6

III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING  
THAT STATEMENTS MADE BY THE  
CODEFENDANT, IN A MONITORED  
CONVERSATION WITH THE DEFENDANT,  
VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. 8

CONCLUSION . . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE . . . . . 15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987) . . . . .	9-10
Commonwealth v. Dravec, z, 227 A. 2d 904 (Pa. 1967) . . . . .	6
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	8,11
Globe v. State, 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	8,9
Holmes v. United States, 580 A. 2d 1259 (D.C. App. 1990) . . . . .	7
McPhadder v. State, 475 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	4
State v. Brea, 530 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	4
State v. Elkin, 595 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	3-4
State v. McPhadder, 452 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	5
United States v. Hendricks, 395 F. 3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	11
United States v. Sexton, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 361 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 6, 2005) . . . . .	11
